

\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 785/2017

JAGMOHAN BEHL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mayank Rustogi and Mr. Akshit,
Advocates.

versus

STATE BANK OF INDORE

..... Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **17.05.2019**

O.A. 51/2019

1. The present appeal under Rule 5 of Chapter (II) of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 impugns the order dated 9th April 2019 whereby the learned Joint Registrar has closed the Plaintiff's evidence. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that his sole witness, Jagmohan Behl could not appear before the learned Joint Registrar on account of his admission in hospital for a bypass surgery. The discharge summary of Max Hospital has been annexed showing his date of admission as 9th April 2019 and date of discharge as 19th April 2019. On 9th April 2019 the matter was taken up by the learned Joint Registrar. He however admits that the said documents could not be shown to the learned Joint Registrar.

2. Issue notice to the Defendant through all modes on filing of process fee returnable on 20th August 2019.

3. Notice be also served through the Plaintiff's counsel.

4. On the next date of hearing, the recording of the evidence of the Defendant shall be deferred.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 17, 2019

nk