



\$~14

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 785/2017

JAGMOHAN BEHL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. Karan Malhotra, Adv.

versus

STATE BANK OF INDORE

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Arun Kr. Shukla, Adv.
(joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

19.07.2024

**I.A. 32319/2024 under Order XII Rule 6 of the Code of
Civil Procedure, 1908 moved by plaintiff seeking
decree in the captioned suit to the extent of alleged
admission by the defendant**

No reply to the captioned IA has been filed by the defendant. Learned counsel for the defendant seeks some time to file the same. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today and the last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to file reply to the captioned IA within two weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 785/2017

The matter is listed today for DE. As per office note, neither the defendant has filed List of Witnesses nor Evidence by way of Affidavit of its witnesses till date. Learned counsel for the defendant seeks some time to file the same on the ground that due to transfer of official of the defendant, he could not file the same. The same is strongly opposed by learned counsel for the plaintiff, who



submits that the plaintiff is a senior citizen and that defendant is delaying the matter of the plaintiff.

In view of submissions made, now last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to file List of Witnesses within two weeks and soft copy as well as physical copy of Evidence by way of Affidavit of its witnesses within four weeks, subject to imposition of cost of Rs.3000/- upon the defendant, to be paid to the plaintiff, with advance copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the matter for DE on 03.10.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 19, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any